
AGENDA ITEM REQUEST FORM 
Department: Rent Program Department Head: Nicolas Traylor  Phone: 620-6564 

Meeting Date: May 28, 2025 Final Decision Date Deadline: May 28, 2025 

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE: In accordance with Section 11.100.060(l) of the Richmond Fair Rent, Just Cause for 
Eviction, and Homeowner Protection Ordinance, the amount of the Residential Rental Housing Fee must be recommended 
by the Rent Board and approved by the City Council. To meet this requirement, the Rent Board must hold a public hearing 
and adopt a budget before July 1 each year. This budget is funded through the Residential Rental Housing Fee. 
At its regular meeting on April 16, 2025, the Rent Board reviewed the Status Quo budget and additional budget options 
presented by staff. The Board directed staff to return with a draft budget incorporating: 

• Option 1: Include staff promotions, public meeting security, and a landlord survey
• Option 2: Add a new compliance-focused Rent Program Services Analyst

The combined cost of Options 1 and 2 is $152,296. The total proposed budget is $3,623,013 resulting in proposed Rental 
Housing Fees of: 

• Fully Covered Units: $269 (up from $238)
• Partially Covered Units: $152 (up from $135)

The Board also directed staff to prepare a financial projection for Fiscal Years 2026–27 to account for the addition of the 
new analyst and a one-time cost for leave payouts related to the Executive Director’s planned retirement by March 2026. 
The leave payouts are included in the Fiscal Year 2025-26 budget and details discussed in the Agenda Report. 
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RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

• RECEIVE the draft Fiscal Year 2025–26 Rent Program Budget
• DIRECT staff to schedule a public hearing for review and potential adoption of the final budget
• RECEIVE a draft 10-year budget and revenue projections
• RECEIVE analysis of financial impacts of:

o Adding a compliance-focused analyst
o One-time leave payouts related to the Executive Director’s retirement

Rent Program - (Nicolas Traylor – 620-6564) 
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440 Civic Center Plaza, Richmond, CA 94804-1630 
Telephone: (510) 620-6576   Fax: (510) 307-8149   www.richmondrent.org 

CITY OF RICHMOND RENT PROGRAM 

 
 
 

 

DATE:   May 28, 2025 

TO:  Chair Tipton and Members of the Richmond Rent Board 

FROM: Nicolas Traylor, Executive Director 

SUBJECT:  DRAFT FISCAL YEAR 2025-26 RENT PROGRAM BUDGET 

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE: 

In accordance with Section 11.100.060(l) of the Richmond Fair Rent, Just Cause for 
Eviction, and Homeowner Protection Ordinance, the amount of the Residential Rental 
Housing Fee must be recommended by the Rent Board and approved by the City 
Council. To meet this requirement, the Rent Board must hold a public hearing and adopt 
a budget before July 1 each year. This budget is funded through the Residential Rental 
Housing Fee. 

At its regular meeting on April 16, 2025, the Rent Board reviewed the Status Quo 
budget and additional budget options presented by staff. The Board directed staff to 
return with a draft budget incorporating: 

• Option 1: Include staff promotions, public meeting security, and a landlord
survey

• Option 2: Add a new compliance-focused Rent Program Services Analyst

The combined cost of Options 1 and 2 is $152,296. The total proposed budget is 
$3,623,013 resulting in proposed Rental Housing Fees of: 

• Fully Covered Units: $269 (up from $238)

• Partially Covered Units: $152 (up from $135)

The Board also directed staff to prepare a financial projection for Fiscal Years 2026–27 
to account for the addition of the new analyst and a one-time cost for leave payouts 
related to the Executive Director’s planned retirement by March 2026. The leave 
payouts are included in the Fiscal Year 2025-26 budget and details discussed below. 

AGENDA REPORT 
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RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

• RECEIVE the draft Fiscal Year 2025–26 Rent Program Budget

• DIRECT staff to schedule a public hearing for review and potential adoption of
the final budget

• RECEIVE a draft 10-year budget and revenue projections

• RECEIVE analysis of financial impacts of:

o Adding a compliance-focused analyst

o One-time leave payouts related to the Executive Director’s retirement

FISCAL IMPACT: 

Total Proposed Budget: $3,623,013 

Proposed Rental Housing Fees: 

• Fully Covered Units: $269

• Partially Covered Units: $152

DISCUSSION: 

At the Rent Board meeting on April 16, 2025, staff presented the draft Status Quo and 
Budget Options 1, 2 and 3 for the Board’s consideration and feedback. Per the Board’s 
direction, staff have developed a draft budget that combines Option 1 and 2 for the 
Board’s review.  Budget Option 1 and 2, includes:   

• Staff Promotions: ($22,796) *
• New: Security for public meetings/events ($3,000)
• New: Landlord Survey ($10,000)
• New: Addition of Rent Program Services Analyst 1 ($116,500)

* Staff propose promoting the Administrative Assistant to the Administrative Services Coordinator 
classification instead of an Administrative Analyst.  Similar budget impact for fiscal year 2025-26. 

The proposed budget incorporates the above and includes the following key allocations: 

• Salaries and wages (including increases based on prior MOUs for Step, Merit,
and COLA increases and the Executive Director leave payouts): $2,111,635
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• Fringe Benefits estimated at 53% of Total Salaries: $1,119,167 (prior 62% in
Status Que budget discussed below)

• Professional and Admin Services: $390,606
• Office Operations and supplies: $77,300
• Utilities and Insurance: $10,000
• Cost Pool Charges, Net $0 (General Liability $104,979, Admin. Charges

$52,481, Civic Center Rent $56,218, Operating Transfers In ($299,373),
Deferred Comp. of $85,695 has included in Fringe Benefits)

Update on Staff Promotions 

Staff propose promoting the current Administrative Assistant to the position of 
Administrative Services Coordinator rather than Administrative Analyst. After evaluating 
which role better fits the agency’s needs, the Coordinator position is more suitable 
because it: 

• Reduces the administrative burden on the Senior Administrative Analyst (who
also serves as Board Clerk and Hearings/Legal Coordinator),

• Offers greater opportunities for professional growth, and

• Allows for supervision of contracts managed by other administrative staff—
something the Analyst role does not include.

Additionally, the Coordinator will provide ongoing support to management with 
administering certain City ordinances outlined in the Cooperation Agreement with the 
City of Richmond. This role will also serve as primary liaison for Human Resources, 
Finance, and other central service departments. 

Promoting the staff member to Administrative Services Coordinator would have a 
comparable financial impact to the Analyst promotion in FY 2025–26. 

The Purpose of Hiring a Compliance Focused Rent Program Services Analyst 

The new Rent Program Services Analyst will support improved collection efforts by: 

• Identifying, investigating and billing previously unreported rental units

• Increasing internal efforts to collect outstanding fees

• Leading billing, registration and compliance related outreach projects

• Providing counseling, outreach, and education services

• Potentially assisting with new housing-related City ordinances that enhance
compliance.
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This position will help effectuate increased revenue collection and fees, sustain higher 
long-term fee collection rates and support the program’s core services. 

Budget Impacts for FY 2025–26 and FY 2026–27 

• In FY 2025–26, the analyst is expected to start in the second quarter (October
2025), with an estimated cost of $116,500

• In FY 2026–27, the annualized cost increases to $155,000

Projected fiscal year 2026-27 fees of: 

• Fully Covered Units: Projected to increase to $287

• Partially Covered Units: Projected to remain at $162

Expected Impact on Fee Collection 

The proposed Rent Program Services Analyst position is expected to be filled in the 
second quarter of Fiscal Year 2025–26 (October 2025). As a result, the impact on 
Rental Housing Fee collections during that fiscal year will likely be limited, given the 
time required for onboarding, training, and the development and implementation of 
compliance-related projects. 

While staff provided a preliminary estimate at the April 16, 2025, Board meeting 
regarding the potential increase in collections attributable to this position, there is 
currently insufficient data to make a reliable projection for Fiscal Year 2026–27. 
Nevertheless, the importance of strengthening fee collection efforts remains clear. 
Improving the collection rate is critical to the long-term financial stability of the Rent 
Program and supports the Program’s ability to carry out its core functions effectively. 

Fringe Benefits 

The Status Quo budget presented at the April 16, 2025 Rent Board Meeting utilized 
62% of Total Salaries to estimate the Fringe Benefits. The 62% was an average 
percentage of fringe benefits compared to total salaries from the past seven fiscal years 
beginning with Fiscal Year 2018-19.  

On May 6, 2025 the City Manager’s Office, Human Resources, and the Finance 
Department presented a Draft Fiscal Year Operating Budget to City Council, Item X.1. 
The Rent Program (Control) estimated Fringe Benefits are $1,073,927 which is 52% of 
the total Salaries and Wages $2,048,388 (Attachment 3). The proposed Rent Program 
Services Analyst position is not included in this amount.  

Staff calculated the most up to date actual Fringe Benefits percentage compared to total 
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Salaries and Wages as of April 2025 for Fiscal Year 2024-25. The Fringe Benefits 
amount to $802,211, which is a 51% run rate of the total Salaries and Wages 
$1,562,058. The annual budgeted amount for the fiscal year is 53%, derived from 
$1,005,294 in Fringe Benefits compared to $1,900,425 of total Salaries and Wages. 

Staff recommends utilizing 53% of total Salaries and Wages to calculate the Fringe 
Benefits for the Fiscal Year 2025-26 budget. The various fringe benefit rates cover 
health, retirement, life, unemployment, and workers’ compensation insurance for full-
time employees. The 53% fringe benefits factor aligns with the rate provided by the City 
on May 6, 2025 and recent actual expenditures of the Rent Program as of April 30, 
2025.     

Executive Director – Leave Payout 

The Executive Director intents to begin retirement effective February 28, 2026. Staff has 
budgeted the Executive Director’s salary, fringe benefits, and leave payout in the Fiscal 
2025-26 budget. The accrued vacation and sick time are estimated to be 530 hours 
equating to $64,732. Salaries including longevity pay from July 1, 2025 to February 28, 
2026 are estimated to be $153,665. 

DOCUMENTS ATTACHED: 

Attachment 1: Draft Fiscal Year 2025-26 Rent Program Budget  
Attachment 2: Draft 10-Year Projection  
Attachment 3: City Draft Operating FY 2025-26 Budget for Rent Program (Control) 
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Type # UNITS Proposed Fee
Fee 

Revenue FY 2024-25 Increase
% 

Increase
Fully-Covered 7,612         $269 $2,047,944 238 $31 13%

Partially-Covered 10,372       $152 $1,575,069 135 $17 12%

Total Units 17,984       $3,623,013
BUDGET

Object # City Account Description
FY 18-19 

ACTUALS
FY 19-20 

ACTUALS
FY 20-21 

ACTUALS
FY 21-22 

ACTUALS
FY 22-23 

ACTUALS
FY 23-24 

ACTUALS
FY 24-25 

PROPOSED
FY 25-26 

PROPOSED Variance

REVENUES
340445 Fees/Admin Fees 2,189,703   2,681,689    2,764,961   2,332,429         2,553,651    2,931,687      3,289,011      3,623,013     334,002  
361701 Int & Invest/Pooled-All Other & Gains 367            11,537         6,096         4,619 31,647         85,126           50,000           50,000          -          

364867 Revenue from Collections & Other & Grants 133            13,042         24,796       19,641 50,078         26,250           50,000           50,000          -          
TOTAL REVENUES 2,190,203   2,706,268    2,795,854   2,356,688         2,635,376    3,043,064      3,389,011      3,723,013     334,002  
EXPENSES

400001 Salaries & Wages/Executive 530,092      639,594       649,356      676,463            764,496       876,947         984,703         994,174        9,470      
400002 Salaries & Wages/Mgmts.-Local 21 294,152      263,080       183,838      147,008            307,266       400,612         467,164         580,913        113,749  
400003 Salaries & Wages/Local 1021 128,866      150,317       168,422      152,925            208,948       251,527         360,875         404,447        43,572    
400006 Salaries & Wages/PT-Temp 49,557       45,905         32,244       35,234 21,447         51,558           47,000           69,352          22,352    
400031 Overtime/General 4,778         2,094           1,312         1,793 802 915 2,500             2,500            -          
400048 Other Pay/Bilingual Pay 6,993         9,064           9,719         7,910 10,713         12,869           14,289           15,000          711         
400049 Other Pay/Auto Allowance 4,200         4,200           4,200         4,200 4,200          4,200             4,200             2,800            (1,400)     
400050 Other Pay/Medical-In Lieu of 2,700         1,500           -             - - - - - -          
400053 Other Pay/Pension Credits-Deferred Comp -             - -             - - 17,277           19,694           19,650          (44)          
400079 Comp Absences/WC-Prof-Mgt-Tec 1,486         5,328           -             - - - - - -          

400058/8 OTHER PAY/Retro Pay  and Prior -             - -             34,200 - 2,000             - 22,800          22,800    
Subtotal - Salaries & Wages 1,022,823   1,121,084    1,049,091   1,059,732         1,317,872    1,617,904      1,900,425      2,111,635     211,210  

400103 P-Roll Ben/Medicare Tax-ER Shor 14,937       16,389         15,313       15,435 19,219         23,328           26,457           29,454          2,997      
400105 P-Roll Ben/Health Insurance Be 146,557      136,575       128,611      168,100            238,838       265,540         326,838         363,860        37,022    
400106 P-Roll Ben/Dental Insurance 16,652       17,021         17,534       13,509 16,624         16,995           19,418           21,618          2,200      
400109 P-Roll Ben/Employee Assistance 430            473 422            244 217 225 252 281 29           
400110 P-Roll Ben/Professional Dev-Mg 3,728         5,200           1,500         250 1,500          3,547             6,750             7,515            765         
400111 P-Roll Ben/Vision 2,106         2,095           2,049         1,588 1,985          2,039             2,324             2,587            263         
400112 P-Roll Ben/Life Insurance 5,557         4,006           3,433         3,336 3,884          3,945             4,047             4,505            458         
400114 P-Roll Ben/Long Term Disability 9,408         10,100         9,259         6,952 6,472          8,001             13,025           14,500          1,475      
400116 P-Roll Ben/Unemployment Ins 1,860         5,100           4,960         4,440 6,042          6,954             6,384             7,107            723         
400117 P-Roll Ben/Personal/Prof Dev 750            1,493           1,500         1,140 2,250          430 3,750             4,175            425         
400118 P-Roll Ben/Worker Comp-Injury Appt -             - 692            - - - - - -          
400121 P-Roll Ben/Worker Comp-Clerical 13,806       12,154         14,541       9,042 14,807         11,419           - 5,164            5,164      
400122 P-Roll Ben/Worker Comp-Prof 69,352       60,744         74,891       47,762 72,880         112,632         81,614           85,695          4,081      
400127 P-Roll Ben/OPEB 39,338       43,623         42,145       40,276 34,620         24,639           - - -          
400130 P-Roll Ben/PARS Benefits 642            434 50 398 280 672 - - -          
400149 P-Roll Ben/Misc. 123,021      140,616       139,314      128,986            162,492       213,429         240,175         267,380        27,205    
400151 P-Roll Ben/Misc. (UAL) 162,985      235,683       271,234      252,844            282,084       243,321         274,260         305,326        31,066    

Subtotal Fringe Benefits 611,127      691,706       727,447      694,301            864,195       937,116         1,005,294      1,119,167     113,872  
53% 53% 54%

400201 Prof Svcs/Professional Svcs 32,112       38,241         10,957       10,460 12,649         18,791           80,700           93,700          13,000    
400206 Prof Svcs/Legal Serv Cost 137,614      193,742       149,994      183,326            164,576       199,992         275,000         275,000        -          
400220 Prof Svcs/Info Tech Services 2,375         - 2,142         2,205 - - 2,500             2,500            -          
400241 Travel & Trng/Meal Allowance 359            - -             - - - - - -          
400242 Travel & Trng/Mileage 1,284         17 -             - - - - - -          
400243 Travel & Trng/Conf, Mtng Trng 280            - -             - - - - - -          
400245 Travel & Trng/Tuition Rmb/Cert 800            800 -             - 3,250          - - - -          
400261 Dues & Pub/Memberships & Dues 824            1,590           1,453         1,437 1,689          1,556             2,025             2,025            -          
400263 Dues & Pub/Subscription 1,500         - -             - - - 7,500             7,500            -          
400271 Ad & Promo/Advertising & Promo Materials 1,559         2,106           1,702         3,928 649 649 3,000             3,000            -          
400272 Ad & Promo/Community Events 1,563         1,722           -             - - 1 - - -          
400280 Adm Exp/Program Supplies 5,292         1,600           3,432         1,126 4,374          5,159             6,881             6,881            -          

Subtotal Prof & Admin Services 185,563      239,819       169,680      202,481            187,187       226,147         377,606         390,606        13,000    
400231 Off Exp/Postage & Mailing 10,849       5,905           6,528         14,981 5,794          12,200           30,000           30,000          -          
400232 Off Exp/Printing & Binding 12,071       3,295           3,428         735 2,377          5,789             30,000           30,000          -          
400233 Off Exp/Copying & Duplicating 46 - 236            - - 954 - - -          
400304 Rental Exp/Equipment Rental 8,721         4,532           2,488         2,554 3,255          2,404             9,000             9,000            -          
400321 Misc. Exp/Misc. Contrib 3,000         - 1,500         1,500 - 103 - - -          
400322 Misc. Exp/Misc. Exp 3,061         2,262           -             173 627 2,295             - - -          
400338 Recognition & Awards -             - -             - - - 300 300 -          
400341 Off Supp/Office Supplies 8,721         6,024           1,891         6,457 6,316          4,610             8,000             8,000            -          
400344 Off Supp/Computer Supplies 18 783 -             - - - - - -          

Subtotal Other Operating 46,486       22,801         16,072       26,400              18,369         28,355           77,300           77,300          -          
400121 Carry forward from FY 2022-23 - System -             - -             - - - - - -          
400401 Utilities/Tel & Telegraph 254            414 551            498 - - 500 500 -          
400538 Contract Svcs/Other Contract Svcs -             - 103            150 112 56 - - -          
400552 Prov Fr Ins Loss/Ins Gen Liab 8,029         8,765           9,047         8,991 9,163          9,195             9,500             9,500            -          
400574 Cost Pool/(ISF)-Gen Liab 55,701       75,144         69,513       79,937 83,934         217,744         99,980           104,979        4,999      
400586 Cost Pool/(CAP)-Admin Charges 51,454       51,454         51,454       52,481 52,481         52,481           52,481           52,481          -          
400591 Cost Pool/(IND)Civic Ctr Alloc 52,420       47,026         50,289       50,286 48,217         60,248           56,315           56,218          (97)          
391994 Oper Xfers In -             - -             - - (438,726)        (290,391)        (299,373)       (8,983)     

TOTAL EXPENSES 2,047,186   2,264,738    2,143,246   2,175,258         2,581,531    2,710,521      3,289,011      3,623,013     334,002  
NET BUDGET BALANCE 143,017      441,530       652,608      181,431            53,846         332,543         100,000         100,000        -          

FY 2025 - 2026 RENT PROGRAM DRAFT BUDGET

1

ITEM G-1 
ATTACHMENT 1
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City of Richmond Rent Program
10-Year Financial Projections

Object # City Account Description 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26
REVENUES Adopted PROPOSED

340445 Fees/Admin Fees (a) 2,189,703    2,681,689    2,764,961    2,332,429      2,553,651       2,931,687      3,289,011      3,623,013      
361701 Int & Invest/Pooled-All Other 367              11,537         6,096           9,894             31,647            85,126           50,000           50,000           
364867 Revenue from Collections 133              13,042         24,796         14,366           50,078            26,250           50,000           50,000           

Total Revenues 2,190,203    2,706,268    2,795,854    2,356,688      2,635,376       3,043,064      3,389,011      3,723,013      
EXPENSES
Salaries & Wages

400001 Salaries & Wages/Executive 530,092       639,594       649,356       676,463         764,496          876,947         984,703         994,174         
400002 Salaries & Wages/Mgmt-Local 21 294,152       263,080       183,838       147,008         307,266          400,612         467,164         580,913         
400003 Salaries & Wages/Local 1021 128,866       150,317       168,422       152,925         208,948          251,527         360,875         404,447         
400006 Salaries & Wages/PT-Temp 49,557         45,905         32,244         35,234           21,447            51,558           47,000           69,352           
400031 Overtime/General 4,778           2,094           1,312           1,793             802 915 2,500             2,500             
400048 Other Pay/Bilingual Pay 6,993           9,064           9,719           7,910             10,713            12,869           14,289           15,000           
400049 Other Pay/Auto Allowance 4,200           4,200           4,200           4,200             4,200              4,200             4,200             2,800             

400053/8 Pension Credits / OTHER PAY/Bonuses - - - 34,200           - 17,277           19,694           19,650           
400079 Comp Absences/WC-Prof-Mgt-Tec 1,486           5,328           - - - 2,000             - 22,800           

Subtotal - Salaries & Wages 1,022,823    1,121,084    1,049,091    1,059,732      1,317,872       1,617,904      1,900,425      2,111,635      
Fringe Benefits

400103 P-Roll Ben/Medicare Tax-ER Shr 14,937         16,389         15,313         15,435           19,219            23,328           26,457           29,454           
400104 P-Roll Ben/PERS Benefits - - - - - - - -
400105 P-Roll Ben/Health Insurance Be 146,557       136,575       128,611       168,100         238,838          265,540         326,838         363,860         
400106 P-Roll Ben/Dental Insurance 16,652         17,021         17,534         13,509           16,624            16,995           19,418           21,618           
400109 P-Roll Ben/Employee Assistance 430              473 422 244 217 225 252 281
400110 P-Roll Ben/Professional Dev-Mg 3,728           5,200           1,500           250 1,500              3,547             6,750             7,515             
400111 P-Roll Ben/Vision 2,106           2,095           2,049           1,588             1,985              2,039             2,324             2,587             
400112 P-Roll Ben/Life Insurance 5,557           4,006           3,433           3,336             3,884              3,945             4,047             4,505             
400114 P-Roll Ben/Long Term Disabilit 9,408           10,100         9,259           6,952             6,472              8,001             13,025           14,500           
400116 P-Roll Ben/Unemployement Ins 1,860           5,100           4,960           4,440             6,042              6,954             6,384             7,107             
400117 P-Roll Ben/Personal/Prof Dev 750              1,493           1,500           1,140             2,250              430 3,750             4,175             
400118 P-Roll Ben/Worker Comp-Injury Appt - - 692 - - - - -
400121 P-Roll Ben/Worker Comp-Clerica 13,806         12,154         14,541         9,042             14,807            11,419           - 5,164             
400122 P-Roll Ben/Worker Comp-Prof 69,352         60,744         74,891         47,762           72,880            112,632         81,614           85,695           
400124 P-Roll Ben/CON-MEDICL EE Share - - - - - - - -
400127 P-Roll Ben/OPEB 39,338         43,623         42,145         40,276           34,620            24,639           - -
400130 P-Roll Ben/PARS Benefits 642              434 50 398 280 672 - -
400149 P-Roll Ben/Misc 123,021       140,616       139,314       128,986         162,492          213,429         240,175         267,380         
400151 P-Roll Ben/Misc (UAL) 162,985       235,683       271,234       252,844         282,084          243,321         274,260         305,326         

Subtotal Fringe Benefits 611,127       691,706       727,447       694,301         864,195          937,116         1,005,294      1,119,167      
Prof & Admin Services

400201 Prof Svcs/Professional Svcs 32,112         38,241         10,957         10,460           12,649            18,791           80,700           93,700           
400206 Prof Svcs/Legal Serv Cost 137,614       193,742       149,994       183,326         164,576          199,992         275,000         275,000         
400220 Prof Svcs/Info Tech Services 2,375           - 2,142           2,205             - - 2,500             2,500             
400241 Travel & Trng/Meal Allowance 359              - - - - - - -
400242 Travel & Trng/Mileage 1,284           17 - - - - - -
400243 Travel & Trng/Conf, Mtng Trng 280              - - - - - - -
400245 Travel & Trng/Tuition Rmb/Cert 800              800 - - 3,250              1,556             - -
400261 Dues & Pub/Memberships & Dues 824              1,590           1,453           1,437             1,689              649 2,025             2,025             
400263 Dues & Pub/Subscription 1,500           - - - - - 7,500             7,500             
400271 Ad & Promo/Advertising & Promo 1,559           2,106           1,702           3,928             649 1 3,000             3,000             
400272 Ad & Promo/Advertising & Promo 1,563           1,722           - - - - -
400280 Adm Exp/Program Supplies 5,292           1,600           3,432           1,126             4,374              5,159             6,881             6,881             

Subtotal Prof & Admin Services 185,563       239,819       169,680       202,481         187,187          226,147         377,606         390,606         
Other Operating 

400231 Off Exp/Postage & Mailing 10,849         5,905           6,528           14,981           5,794              12,200           30,000           30,000           
400232 Off Exp/Printing & Binding 12,071         3,295           3,428           735 2,377              5,789             30,000           30,000           
400233 Off Exp/Copying & Duplicating 46 - 236 - - 954 - -
400304 Rental Exp/Equipment Rental 8,721           4,532           2,488           2,554             3,255              2,404             9,000             9,000             
400321 Misc Exp/Misc Contrib 3,000           - 1,500           1,500             - 103 - -
400322 Misc Exp/Misc Exp 3,061           2,262           - 173 - 2,295             - -
400338 Recognition & Awards - - - - - - 300 300
400341 Off Supp/Office Supplies 8,721           6,024           1,891           6,457             627 4,610             8,000             8,000             
400344 Off Supp/Computer Supplies 18 783 - - 6,316              - - -

Subtotal Other Operating 46,486         22,801       16,072       26,400         18,369          28,355           77,300         77,300         
400401 Utilities/Tel & Telegraph 254              414 551 498 - - 500 500
400538 Contract Svcs/Other Contract Svcs - - 103 150 112 56 - -
400552 Prov Fr Ins Loss/Ins Gen Liab 8,029           8,765           9,047           8,991             9,163              9,195             9,500             9,500             
400574 Cost Pool/(ISF)-Gen Liab 55,701         75,144         69,513         79,937           83,934            217,744         99,980           104,979         
400586 Cost Pool/(CAP)-Admin Charges 51,454         51,454         51,454         52,481           52,481            52,481           52,481           52,481           
400591 Cost Pool/(IND)Civic Ctr Alloc 52,420         47,026         50,289         50,286           48,217            60,248           56,315           56,218           

400601/4 Noncap Asst/Comp Hrdware 13,328         6,526           - - - - - -
391994 TRANSFER IN/From Gen Fund - - - - - (438,726)        (290,391)        (299,373)        

TOTAL EXPENSES 2,047,186    2,264,738    2,143,246    2,175,258      2,581,530       2,710,521      3,289,011      3,623,013      

Fully Covered 207$            212$            219$            218$              226$               220$              238$              269$              
Partially Covered 100$            112$            124$            123$              127$               125$              135$              152$              

Assumptions:
Fully Covered 7,612

Partially Covered 10,372
Salaries & Wages Increase of 5% per year, currently MOUs have not been negotiated and signed

Salaries & Wages/Executive Staff Attorney salary includes 3 months to annualize full year in FY 2026-27
Salaries & Wages/Mgmt-Local 21 Rent Program Service Analyst included 3 months to annualize for full year in FY 2026-27

Fringe Benefits Estimated at 53% Salaries & Wages beginning in FY 2026-27 throughout 10 year projection
Prof & Admin Services, and Other Operating Expenses 2% increase from prior year

Cost Pool Net $0  with Transfer In as prior years - no further guidance with Agreement

Historical Actuals
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City of Richmond Rent Program
10-Year Financial Projections

2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 2031-32 2032-33 2033-34 2034-35 2035-36

3,868,334      4,049,534      4,239,555      4,448,492  4,657,966  4,877,659  5,119,260  5,361,492  5,615,567   5,882,069   
51,000           52,020           53,060           54,122       55,204       56,308       57,434       58,583       59,755        60,950        
50,000           50,000           50,000           50,000       50,000       50,000       50,000       50,000       50,000        50,000        

3,969,334      4,151,554      4,342,616      4,552,614  4,763,170  4,983,967  5,226,694  5,470,075  5,725,321   5,993,019   

1,090,776      1,145,315      1,202,581      1,262,710  1,325,845  1,392,138  1,461,745  1,534,832  1,611,573   1,692,152   
635,593         667,373         700,741         735,778     772,567     811,196     851,756     894,343     939,060      986,013      
424,669         445,903         468,198         491,608     516,188     541,998     569,098     597,553     627,430      658,802      

72,819           76,460           80,283           84,297       88,512       92,938       97,585       102,464     107,587      112,966      
2,625             2,756             2,894             3,039         3,191         3,350         3,518         3,694         3,878          4,072          

15,750           16,538           17,364           18,233       19,144       20,101       21,107       22,162       23,270        24,433        
2,800             2,800             2,800             2,800         2,800         2,800         2,800         2,800         2,800          2,800          

21,816           22,906           24,052           31,568       33,146       34,803       43,852       46,045       48,347        50,765        
-                 -                 -                 -             -             -             -             -             -              -              

2,266,848      2,380,051      2,498,913      2,630,033  2,761,394  2,899,324  3,051,459  3,203,892  3,363,946   3,532,004   

31,619           33,198           34,856           36,685       38,517       40,441       42,563       44,689       46,922        49,266        
-                 -                 -                 -             -             -             -             -             -              -              

390,605         410,111         430,592         453,186     475,821     499,588     525,803     552,069     579,648      608,606      
23,206           24,365           25,582           26,925       28,269       29,681       31,239       32,799       34,438        36,158        

301                316                332                349            367            385            405            426            447             469             
8,067             8,470             8,893             9,359         9,827         10,318       10,859       11,402       11,971        12,569        
2,777             2,916             3,062             3,222         3,383         3,552         3,739         3,926         4,122          4,328          
4,837             5,078             5,332             5,611         5,892         6,186         6,511         6,836         7,177          7,536          

15,566           16,344           17,160           18,060       18,962       19,909       20,954       22,001       23,100        24,254        
7,630             8,011             8,411             8,852         9,294         9,758         10,270       10,783       11,322        11,888        
4,482             4,705             4,940             5,200         5,459         5,732         6,033         6,334         6,651          6,983          

-                 -                 -                 -             -             -             -             -             -              -              
5,544             5,820             6,111             6,432         6,753         7,090         7,462         7,835         8,226          8,637          

91,994           96,588           101,412         106,733     112,064     117,661     123,835     130,021     136,517      143,337      
-                 -                 -                 -             -             -             -             -             -              -              
-                 -                 -                 -             -             -             -             -             -              -              
-                 -                 -                 -             -             -             -             -             -              -              

287,034         301,368         316,418         333,021     349,654     367,119     386,383     405,684     425,951      447,231      
327,769         344,137         361,324         380,282     399,276     419,220     441,217     463,258     486,401      510,700      

1,201,430      1,261,427      1,324,424      1,393,917  1,463,539  1,536,642  1,617,273  1,698,063  1,782,892   1,871,962   

95,574           97,485           99,435           101,424     103,452     105,521     107,632     109,784     111,980      114,220      
280,500         286,110         291,832         297,669     303,622     309,695     315,889     322,206     328,650      335,223      

2,550             2,601             2,653             2,706         2,760         2,815         2,872         2,929         2,988          3,047          
-                 -                 -                 -             -             -             -             -             -              -              
-                 -                 -                 -             -             -             -             -             -              -              
-                 -                 -                 -             -             -             -             -             -              -              
-                 -                 -                 -             -             -             -             -             -              -              

2,066             2,107             2,149             2,192         2,236         2,280         2,326         2,373         2,420          2,468          
7,650             7,803             7,959             8,118         8,281         8,446         8,615         8,787         8,963          9,142          
3,060             3,121             3,184             3,247         3,312         3,378         3,446         3,515         3,585          3,657          

-                 -                 -                 -             -             -             -             -             -              -              
7,019             7,159             7,302             7,448         7,597         7,749         7,904         8,062         8,224          8,388          

398,418         406,387         414,514         422,805     431,261     439,886     448,684     457,657     466,811      476,147      

30,600           31,212           31,836           32,473       33,122       33,785       34,461       35,150       35,853        36,570        
30,600           31,212           31,836           32,473       33,122       33,785       34,461       35,150       35,853        36,570        

-                 -                 -                 -             -             -             -             -             -              -              
9,180             9,364             9,551             9,742         9,937         10,135       10,338       10,545       10,756        10,971        

-                 -                 -                 -             -             -             -             -             -              -              
-                 -                 -                 -             -             -             -             -             -              -              
306                312                318                325            331            338            345            351            359             366             

8,160             8,323             8,490             8,659         8,833         9,009         9,189         9,373         9,561          9,752          
-                 -                 -                 -             -             -             -             -             -              -              

78,846           80,423           82,031           83,672      85,345     87,052     88,793     90,569     92,381        94,228       
510                520                531                541            552            563            574            586            598             609             
-                 -                 -                 -             -             -             -             -             -              -              

9,690             9,884             10,081           10,283       10,489       10,699       10,913       11,131       11,353        11,580        
107,079         109,220         111,405         113,633     115,906     118,224     120,588     123,000     125,460      127,969      

53,531           54,601           55,693           56,807       57,943       59,102       60,284       61,490       62,720        63,974        
57,342           58,489           59,659           60,852       62,069       63,311       64,577       65,868       67,186        68,529        

-                 -                 -                 -             -             -             -             -             -              -              
(305,361)        (311,468)        (317,697)        (324,051)    (330,532)    (337,143)    (343,886)    (350,764)    (357,779)     (364,934)     

3,868,334      4,049,534      4,239,555      4,448,492  4,657,966  4,877,659  5,119,260  5,361,492  5,615,567   5,882,069   

287$              301$              315$              331$          346$          363$          381$          399$          418$           437$           
162$              170$              178$              186$          195$          204$          214$          224$          235$           246$           

10 Year Projected
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